

No. 98-2503

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY EISENBERG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
REBECCA K. TROTH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Proceedings Below	2
B. Statement Of Facts	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	10
A. The District Court Correctly Found That The Balance Of Harms Favors MCPS	10
B. The Eisenbergs Did Not Demonstrate A Strong Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	11
1. MCPS demonstrated a compelling interest in its transfer policy sufficient to withstand a motion for preliminary injunction	11
a. Neither the Supreme Court nor this Court has decided that an interest in integrated schools is not a compelling interest that satisfies strict scrutiny	11
b. Prior cases support the school district's authority to prevent racial isolation in the public schools	14
c. Congress has made eliminating racial isolation in the public schools a national priority	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
d. The congressional and judicial determinations that avoiding isolation in public schools is an important national goal are supported by substantial evidence	21
2. The evidence at this stage supports the district court's judgment that MCPS's use of race is narrowly tailored	23
C. Denial Of The Preliminary Injunction Is In The Public Interest	26
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	12
<u>Benkeser v. DeKalb County Bd. of Educ.</u> , No. 1:97-CV-2369-WBH (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 1997)	11
<u>Board of Educ. v. Harris</u> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	18
<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14, 15
<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</u> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12, 24
<u>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</u> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	15
<u>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</u> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	9, 10
<u>Faulkner v. Jones</u> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	8
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznik</u> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass'n</u> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<u>Hopwood v. Texas</u> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	6
<u>Lee v. Nyquist</u> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), aff'd, 402 U.S. 935 (1971)	16
<u>Martin v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 626 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	17
<u>Martin v. School Dist. of Phila.</u> , No. 95-5650, 1995 WL 564344 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 1995)	11
<u>Maryland Troopers Ass'n v. Evans</u> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<u>Milliken v. Bradley</u> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	15
<u>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</u> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	16
<u>Parent Ass'n of Andrew Jackson High Sch. v. Ambach</u> , 598 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1979)	26
<u>Parent Ass'n of Andrew Jackson High Sch. v. Ambach</u> , 738 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1984)	18, 26
<u>Podberesky v. Kirwan</u> , 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<u>Podberesky v. Kirwan</u> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<u>Regents of the Univer. of Cal. v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6, 16
<u>Riddick v. School Bd. of Norfolk</u> , 784 F.2d 521 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 938 (1986)	17, 18
<u>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</u> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991)	10
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	15, 17
<u>United States v. Paradise</u> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	24

CASES (continued): _____ **PAGE**

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 15

Wessman v. Gittens, 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) 23

Wittmer v. Peters, 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 949 (1997) 12, 13

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 13, 16

CONSTITUTION, REGULATIONS, AND STATUTES:

Fourteenth Amendment,
Equal Protection Clause 1

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI,
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 1
42 U.S.C. 2000d 1

Emergency School Aid Act (ESAA),
20 U.S.C. 1601 (1972), Pub. L. No. 92-318,
§§ 701-720, 86 Stat. 354 18

Magnet Schools Assistance Program (MSAP),
20 U.S.C. 4051 (1984), Pub. L. No. 98-377,
98 Stat. 1299 19
20 U.S.C. 7201 et seq. 1, 19
20 U.S.C. 7201(4)(A)(ii) 21
20 U.S.C. 7201(5) 21
20 U.S.C. 7202 2, 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 576, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 19, 20

S. Rep. No. 61, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 18, 19, 20

130 Cong. Rec. 15,034 (1984) 20

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND REPORTS:

Jomills H. Braddock II, Robert L. Crain, &
James M. McPartland, A Long-Term View
Of School Desegregation: Some Recent
Studies Of Graduates As Adults,
Phi Delta Kappan 259 (1984) 22

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND REPORTS (continued): **PAGE**

Jomills H. Braddock II & James M. McPartland,
Social Psychological Processes That
Perpetuate Racial Segregation: The
Relationship Between School And Employment
Desegregation, 19 J. of Black Studies,
 No. 3, 267 (1989). 22-23

Robert L. Crain & Rita E. Mahard, Minority
Achievement: Policy Implications Of
Research, in Effective School Desegregation
 55 (Willis D. Hawley ed., 1981) 21-22

James M. McPartland & Jomills H. Braddock II,
Going To College And Getting A Good Job:
The Impact Of Desegregation in Effective
School Desegregation 141 (Willis D. Hawley
 ed. 1981) 22

Janet W. Schofield, Review Of Research On School
Desegregation's Impact On Elementary And
Secondary School Students, in Handbook Of
Research On Multicultural Education 597
 (James A. Banks ed., 1995) 21, 22

William Trent, Outcomes Of School Desegregation:
Findings From Longitudinal Research, 66
 J. of Negro Educ., No. 3, 255 (1997) 23

U.S. Commission On Civil Rights, Racial Isolation
In The Public Schools 91 (1967) 22

MISCELLANEOUS:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 2
